may withdraw all moneys deducted from his salary, namely, the three percent thereof, minus any moneys that have been paid out of such fund for his benefit for hospitalization or doctors' services, or in insurance premiums therefor.

These monthly payments may be increased by adding thereto an amount not exceeding \$5.00 per month for each year of active duty over 20 years of service before retirement not to exceed five years for purposes of pension computation. No such pension shall be paid to any person while he remains a member of the police department and no person receiving such pension shall be entitled to any other relief from the association. The association may deny the pension provided for in this act to any eligible member who separates himself from the service of the police department for the purpose of taking other employment.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority vote of the city council of the city of Chisholm and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 11, 1961.

CHAPTER 291-H. F. No. 624

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the village of Waite Park; providing for adoption of ordinance by reference.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Waite Park, village of; adoption of ordinances by reference. The village of Waite Park, may adopt in full or in part, by reference, any ordinances of the city of St. Cloud, Minnesota. All requirements of statutes and charters for the publication or posting of ordinances shall be satisfied in the village charter if the ordinance incorporating the ordinance is published or posted in the required manner and if, prior to such posting or publication, at least three copies of the ordinance are marked as official copies and filed for use and examination by the public in the office of the municipal clerk. Provisions of the ordinance thus incorporated in such ordinance as if they had been set out in full therein. The

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

290]

[Chap.

clerk or recorder of the village shall furnish a copy of any such ordinance thus incorporated by reference at cost to any person upon request. This section does not authorize the village of Waite Park to adopt ordinances on any subject on which it does not have power by statute or charter to legislate.

Sec. 2. Any ordinances or parts of ordinances of the city of St. Cloud which have been adopted by the village of Waite Park prior to final enactment of this act are hereby validated and confirmed, provided the village shall have complied with the requirements set out in section 1.

Sec. 3. Section 1 and 2 shall be effective upon their adoption by a majority vote of the governing body of the village of Waite Park and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved April 11, 1961.

CHAPTER 292-H. F. No. 666

An act relating to apiaries; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957. Sections 19.19 and 19.40; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 19.39, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 19.19, is amended to read:

19.19 Licenses. Not later than June 30 each year, every person owning or possessing bees shall file with the commissioner an application for registration, which shall set forth the exact location of each apiary owned or controlled by him, the number of colonics in each apiary, and such other information as is required by the commissioner. The application shall be accompanied by the fee required, in accordance with the following schedule:

1 to 20 colonics, minimum fee \$1.

All over 20 colonics, five cents per colony, with a maximum fee of \$100. All fees to be based on the May 25th count.

Upon receipt of such application the commissioner shall issue and deliver to such applicant a certificate of registra-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.